

À

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.741 OF 2006

Putul Provo Roy

...Appellant

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

O R D E R

The appellant has challenged the order of detention dated 17th March, 2004 issued by the Principal Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra under Section 3(1) of the Conservation of Foreign Exchange and Prevention of Smuggling Activities Act, 1974, against her son Arko Provo Roy. The maximum period of detention under the provisions of the said Act is two years. It is evident from the record that the order of detention dated 17th March, 2004 has worked out itself by efflux of time. In the circumstances, the issues raised in this appeal are of academic nature and require no adjudication.

The Appeal is dismissed.

.....J.
(B. Sudershan Reddy)

.....J.
(Surinder Singh Nijjar)

New Delhi,
February 10, 2011.
ITEM NO.111

COURT NO.9

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 741 OF 2006

PUTUL PROVO ROY

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 10/02/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Satish Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chinmoy Khalekar, Adv.
 Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

 Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

(N. Annapurna)
AR-cum-PS

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)